
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 5 MAY 2021, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: MICROSOFT TEAMS - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5072  -  Matt Wisdom 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
* Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 
reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   
 
Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Thursday 29 April 2021.  This will allow the Council to provide 
public speakers with the necessary joining instructions for the Microsoft Teams 
Meeting. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2021 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 



 
 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   COVID-19 RESPONSE AND RECOVERY - REPORT FROM THE LEADER OF 
THE COUNCIL  

 To receive a verbal report from the Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holders. 
 

5.   MITIGATION FOR RECREATIONAL IMPACTS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT (Pages 5 - 72) 
 

6.   THE LOCAL PLAN REVIEW PART TWO AND SUPPORTING WORK (Pages 73 - 
88) 
 

7.   RECAST ORIGINAL BUDGET 2021-22 (Pages 89 - 94) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
 on a particular item, each councillor on the committee will be called 

to vote in turn by name, expressing their vote verbally.  The outcome will be announced to 

the meeting.  A recorded vote will not be reflected in the minutes of the meeting unless this 

is requested in accordance with the Council’s Standing Orders. 

By casting their vote, councillors do so in the acknowledgement that they were present for 

the duration of the item in question. 

Technology 

If individuals experience technical issues, the meeting will continue providing that it is 

quorate and it is still practical to do so.  The Chairman will adjourn the meeting if technical 

issues cause the meeting to be inquorate, the live stream technology fails, or continuing is 

not practical. 

Public Participation 

Contact details to register to speak in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation 

Procedures are on the front page of this agenda. 

In order to speak at a virtual meeting, you must have the facility to join a Microsoft Teams 

Meeting.  Joining instructions will be sent to registered speakers in advance of the meeting. 



 
 

 

The Council will accept a written copy of a statement from registered speakers that do not 

wish to join a Microsoft Teams Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at 

the meeting and should not exceed three minutes.  Please use the contact details on the 

agenda front sheet for further information. 

 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Edward Heron (Chairman) 

Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 
Diane Andrews 
Steve Davies 
 

Michael Harris 
Jeremy Heron 
David Russell 
Mark Steele 
 

 



CABINET – 5 MAY 2021 PORTFOLIO: PLANNING, REGENERATION AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE 

ADOPTION OF THE MITIGATION FOR RECREATIONAL IMPACTS 
ON NEW FOREST EUROPEAN SITES: SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Cabinet agree that:- 

a. The “Mitigation for Recreational Impacts on New Forest European Sites” be adopted 
as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 

b. Prior to publication, the final editing of the document (attached in Appendix 1 to this 
report) be agreed by the Chief Planning Officer in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure. 

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval, for the adoption of the Mitigation for 
Recreational Impacts on New Forest European Sites Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) in support of the adopted Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning 
Strategy (July 2020), and in particular Policy ENV1: Mitigating the impacts of 
development on international nature conservation sites. The document is a guidance 
document. The policies it relates to have already been adopted by the Council when 
adopting the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy. 

2.2 The Supplementary Planning Document was subject to a six-week period of public 
consultation from 9th January to 21st February 2021, following Cabinet approval for 
publication for consultation in December 2020.  

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 In June 2014 the Council adopted its ‘Mitigation Strategy for European Sites: 
Recreational Pressure from Residential Development’. This provide additional 
guidance to the implementation of Policy DM3 of the Local Plan Part 2 Sites and 
Development Management Development Plan Document adopted in 2014. This policy 
has now been superseded by Policy ENV1 in the recently adopted Local Plan 2016-
2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy (July 2020). While the approach to mitigating the 
recreational impacts of new development on the New Forest’s internationally 
designated nature conservation sites was confirmed in the local plan review, some 
changes were required to the Council’s strategy for mitigation of recreational impacts, 
not least in recognition of the significantly higher levels of development that are now 
being planned for around the New Forest. 

3.2 The purpose of the Supplementary Planning Docu
[...]

7

https://www.newforest.gov.uk/media/2065/Consultation-Statement/pdf/Recreational_Mitigation_SPD_2021_Consultation_Statement.pdf?m=637546980813030000
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/media/2065/Consultation-Statement/pdf/Recreational_Mitigation_SPD_2021_Consultation_Statement.pdf?m=637546980813030000
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/media/2065/Consultation-Statement/pdf/Recreational_Mitigation_SPD_2021_Consultation_Statement.pdf?m=637546980813030000


10. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 There are none. 

11. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  

11.1 There are none 

12. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS  

12.1 I support the adoption of this Supplementary Planning Document which provides 
important guidance on the implementation of our Local Plan policy (ENV1) which 
seeks to mitigate the recreational impacts arising from new residential development on 
the New Forest’s important nature conservation sites.  Our approach not only helps 
protect the New Forest but provides important local benefits to our residents by 
providing assessable natural green spaces to enjoy close to their homes, contributing 
to the health and well-being of our community while providing places for nature to 
thrive.  

 

 

For further information contact:  

James Smith/Louise Evans 
Senior Planning Officer/Service Manager 
Policy and Strategy 
023 8028 5345 
james.smith@nfdc.gov.uk  
louise.evans@nfdc.gov.uk   
 
 

Background Papers:  

Published documents 

 

8

mailto:james.smith@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:louise.evans@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
New Forest District outside the National Park 

 

Mitigation for Recreational Impacts 
On New Forest European Sites  

 

Supplementary Planning Document 
 

Enabling the Delivery of Green Growth 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 1: Version for Cabinet Approval - April 2021 
  

9



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

This page is intentionally blank

10



Mitigation for Recreational Impacts SPD Version for Cabinet Approval April 2021 

Page 1 
 

Contents 
 
List of Figures 2 

List of Tables
[...]
s cost also 
includes funding towards resourced such as materials/leaflets that may be required. 

6.21 These figures are subject to indexation and will be revised on the 6 
April each year in line with the Retail Price Index (RPI), with April 
2020 being the base year. 

Monitoring  
 
6.22 The cost of the monitoring proposals as set out in Appendix 2 

totals £460,000 over the full Local Plan period. Each new dwelling 
will be required to contribute to the monitoring cost. A contribution 
of £63 per dwelling will be charged (subject to indexation 
calculated at 6 April each year, with April 2020 being the base 
year). 

Affordable Housing & CIL reliefs 
 
6.23 Affordable housing, including ‘First Homes’ and residential 

development that does not have a CIL liability is not exempt from 
the requirement under the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017 to mitigate its impact on protected European 
sites. Appropriate mitigation as set out in this strategy will be 
required and secured through S106 agreements.  
 

6.24 If the total amount of Community Infrastructure Levy paid, having 
regard to any CIL relief or exemptions, falls below the sum 
indicated in Table 4 then any the shortfall (i.e. the difference 
between how much you pay in CIL and the total figure based on 
the total number of new dwellings provided/new bedrooms) will 
need to be made up with an additional payment secured by an 
appropriate method.   

  

39



Mitigation for Recreational Impacts SPD Version for Cabinet Approval April 2021 

Page 30 
 

Summary of contributions 
 
6.25 The following table shows the total financial contributions that are 

payable towards recreational impact mitigation on the New Forest 
to comply with the mitigation strategy. Figures are subject to 
indexation and will be revised on the 6 April each year in line with 
the Retail Price Index (RPI), with April 2020 being the base year. 
The Council’s website21 will summarise these as they are updated 
ann
[...]
 
Special Area of Conservation, relating to the conservation of habitats 
 
SPA  
Special Protection Area, relating to the conservation of wild birds 
 
Southampton Water and Solent Coast European Sites   
refers to the Solent Maritime SAC; Solent and Southampton Water SPA; 
the Southampton and Isle of Wight Lagoons SAC; and includes the 
Solent and Southampton Water Ramsar site 
 
S106 Agreement  
Multilateral Legal Agreements used in combination with Planning 
Permission to secure particular aspects of development, such as financial 
contributions and transfer of land into public ownership 
 
Planning Obligation 
A planning obligation is a legal document made under S106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 by which a person agrees to provide a 
planning authority with a sum of money for a planning purpose, or agrees 
to restrict the use of land in a specified way, or to carry out specific 
operations or activities. 

 

71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 5 MAY 2021   PORTFOLIO: PLANNING, REGENERATION & 
INFRASTRUCTURE 

THE LOCAL PLAN REVIEW PART TWO AND SUPPORTING WORK 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Local Plan Review Part 2 be progressed to address the following matters, as 
set out in section 5 of this report: 

 Non-strategic housing land allocations 

 Town centre opportunities 

 Climate Change and working towards a zero-carbon economy 

 Green infrastructure, nature recovery and landscape matters 

 Affordable Housing, including First Homes and specialist housing.  

1.2 To agree that the updated Local Development Scheme set out in Appendix A be 
published to inform interested parties of the Local Plan Part Two process and 
timetable, including opportunities for public engagement. 

1.3 To note that the Planning Service will also progress work on a range of supporting 
planning, policy and delivery matters essential to deliver sustainable growth, as set out 
in Section 6 of the report. 

1.4 If warranted by planning reforms or other circumstances and in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure, that the Local 
Development Scheme and Council planning work priorities be further updated for 
future Cabinet consideration. 

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 The purpose of this report is to agree the future programme of work and timetable for 
Part 2 of the Local Plan Review, and to outline other work that will support the delivery 
of the Local Plan strategy.  These are set out in sections 5 and 6 of the report 
respectively. 

2.2 The Local Plan sets the Council’s planning policies for development within its area of 
responsibility as Local Planning Authority, with supporting policies to guide 
implementation. The District Council is the planning authority for all matters within New 
Forest District that lie outside of the National Park, with the exception of minerals and 
waste planning which are the responsibility of Hampshire County Council.  

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 From the outset in 2016 it was intended that the Local Plan Review would be prepared 
in two stages.  Part One would establish a planning strategy, including targets for 
housing and other growth requirements, and strategic (larger) site allocations to 
provide for the delivery of identified needs for development in the district.  These are 
based on the relevant national planning policies in place during the time of preparation.  

3.2 The Council adopted the New Forest District Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning 
Strategy for the district outside the National Park in July 2020 (hereafter the LPP1). 

73

Agenda Item 6



The new Planning Strategy for the District marks a fundamental change in direction 
from the prevalent planning strategy of development restraint that had been in place in 
the district since the late 1980s. It enables the delivery of substantially higher levels of 
housing growth across the district, as expected by the Government’s ‘standard 
methodology’ for setting ho
[...]
or improving the natural 
environment; about waste and resource efficiency; about air and water quality; and 
about nature and biodiversity. The Council has already introduced requirement (set out 
in the Bill) to achieve biodiversity net gain as part of new development, and further 
measures set out in the Bill offer opportunities for proactive environmental 
management. 

4.5 Taking the three preceding points together it can reasonably be concluded that an 
immediate full Local Plan review is not necessary on housing need grounds, and that it 
appears prudent to resume the Local Plan review to put in place the full and up-to-date 
policy framework needed to support the delivery of the recently adopted planning 
strategy.   The Local Development Scheme at Appendix A sets out a programme for 
this work to inform interested parties of the Local Plan Part Two process and timetable, 
including opportunities for public engagement. 

4.6 Whilst other national planning reforms unfold it is also prudent to progress the Local 
Plan Part 2 in a manner that keeps open the option of amending the process to a full 
local plan review if necessary.   The Local Development Scheme would need to be 
updated further in that eventuality. In addition to the progress of possible planning 
reforms this provides  scope to consider other strategically significant events which 
may justify an earlier start on the next full local plan review, such as: 

74



 Progress with the Solent Freeport proposal with the tax sites including Port of 
Southampton expansion at Dibden Bay  

 Related but independent aspirations by the port operator to expand the Port of 
Southampton at Dibden Bay 

 Work the Council is involved in as part of the Partnership for South Hampshire on a 
subregional framework for meeting strategic development needs in Solent area. 

5. LOCAL PLAN PART 2 WORK 

5.1 Notwithstanding uncertainty over the future of Planning System in England there are 
some key areas of Local Plan that need to be progressed. This section sets out these 
priority work areas and considers how they should be progressed. 

5.2 Non-strategic housing land allocations: LPP1 only allocated ‘strategic’ sites – defined 
as sites for 100 plus dwellings. Smaller development sites (for between 10 and 99 
dwellings) remain to be identified. LPP1 assumes that at least 800 new homes will 
come from smaller site allocations. These opportunities need to be identified, not least 
for housing land supply purposes.  

5.3 Town centre opportunities: Our High Streets and town centres are facing significant 
change. These changes have been accelerated by the pandemic.  As a Local Planning 
Authority we have an important role to play in directing and assisting in delivering 
change in our town centres to ensure they continue to play a vital role as centres for 
the community. Part of this work will be looking at opportunities for increased town 
centre living. We need to look at how such changes can be managed positively and 
without diminishing the role of the town centre as a focus of community activity and as 
hubs of economic activity. This work will involve looking at potential sites for re-use or 
redevelopment as some town centre uses contract. More detailed work will be 
undertaken for each of the towns across the district, in part associated with the 
strategic development in each town and in response to the Waterside Vision.  

5.4 Addressing Climate Change and working towards a zero-carbon economy: A much 
greater emphasis needs to be given to measures – including those that can be 
delivered through the planning system – that will promote a ‘green recovery’ and work 
progressively towards carbon neutrality. LPP1 is ‘light’ on such policies. However, 
national policies are changing and there is an opportunity for the Council to promote 
local policies to address climate change more pro-actively through both policies and 
actions. Parts of the district already have issues w
[...]
ramme for the preparation of the Local Plan Review Part Two 2016 - 2036  
 
 

  
 
 
 

 

87



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET – 5 MAY 2021 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES / ALL 

 
RECAST ORIGINAL BUDGET 2021/22 
 
 
1. Recommendations 
 

1.1 Cabinet is asked to: 
 

1.1.1 adopt the revised makeup of the original General Fund Net Budget 
Requirement for 2021/22 as set out in appendix 1 to this report, 

 
1.1.2 confirm the lead Portfolio Holder(s) for each project as included within the 

Council’s Capital Programme for 2021/22, as set out in appendix 2 to this 
report; and 

 
1.1.3 give delegated authority for the Section 151 Officer to make further 

adjustments between Portfolio’s, if necessary. 
 
 
2. Purpose of Report 
 

2.1 To reflect the new Cabinet structure as announced by the new Leader of the Council 
on the 12 April 2021 and as set out in a Portfolio Decision Notice on 13 April 2021, in 
the original budget for 2021/22. 

 
 
3. Recast Original Budget 2021/22 
 

3.1 The Council’s General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programme 
budgets for 2021/22 were set by Council on the 25th February 2021.  This paper does 
not make any amendments to the overall gross budgets as set by the Council. 

 
3.2 A new Leader of the Council was elected by Council on 12th April 2021 and the new 

Leader immediately appointed his Cabinet.  The new Portfolio Holders and their roles 
and responsibilities were set out in a Leaders Portfolio Holder Decision Notice, 
published on 13th April 2021. 

 
3.3 Appendix 1 of this paper sets out the recast General Fund Budget for 2021/22 in a 

format conducive to the new Cabinet, and the individual roles and responsibilities of 
each Portfolio Holder.  The Councils Financial Regulations allow for decisions to be 
made by individual Portfolio Holders up to set thresholds, and so it is imperative that 
the remit of these individual decisions align correctly to their areas of financial 
responsibility as set out in the Councils budget. A summary of the authorisation levels 
required is provided at Appendix 3. 

 
3.4 There are no presentation changes required to the Housing Revenue Account although 

it should be noted for the avoidance of doubt that the Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Homelessness Services takes on the Cabinet role for this ringfenced account. 

 
3.5 Appendix 2 of this paper sets out the Council’s Capital Programme for 2021/22 and 

confirms the Portfolio for each scheme. 

89

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 
 
4. Crime and Disorder / Equality and Diversity  
 

4.1 There are none as a direct consequence of this report. 
 
 
5. Environmental Implications 
 

5.1 There are none as a direct consequence of this report. 
 
 

6. Portfolio Holder Comments 
 
6.1 This paper aligns the previously agreed budget with the changes made to the portfolios 

and ensures transparency and an ease of understanding for anyone using or looking at 
the District Council’s finances. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
For Further Information Please Contact:    Background Papers: 
 
Alan Bethune        MTFP & 21/22 Budget – Feb ‘20 
Chief Finance Officer (S151 Officer)     HRA Budget and Cap Prog – Feb  
Telephone: (023) 8028 5001      ‘20     
E-mail: Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk      
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

90

mailto:Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


 

 

APPENDIX 1

RECAST GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2021/22

2020/21 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22

£'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's

Budget Gross Income Budget

Expenditure

PORTFOLIO REQUIREMENTS

Business, Tourism and High Streets 297 298 -2 296

Environment and Coastal Services 3,423 9,548 -5,960 3,588

Finance, Investment and Corporate Services 3,660 40,029 -37,307 2,722

Housing and Homelessness Services 1,846 5,225 -3,434 1,791

Leader  445 442 -7 435

Partnering and Wellbeing 3,574 11,471 -6,426 5,045

People and Places 3,504 4,286 -713 3,573

Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure 2,456 4,147 -1,635 2
[...]
0

Economic Sustainability & Regeneration Projects F,CS&I

- Crow Lane Ringwood (provisional sum) F,CS&I 5,000,000 5,000,000

Residential Acquisitions F,CS&I

Open Space Schemes P,R&I 265,000 300,000 200,000

Transport Schemes P,R&I

Mitigation Schemes P,R&I 595,000 475,000 250,000

TOTAL GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 15,947,000 16,028,000 4,608,000

PROJECT REQUIREMENTS £

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

92



 

 

APPENDIX 3

Table 1:

Value S151 Officer
Service 

Manager

Executive 

Head

Portfolio 

Holder

Finance 

Portfolio 

Holder

Cabinet Council

Transfers: Any Value Y Y

<= £25,000 Y Y

£25,001 - £50,000 Y Y Y Y

£50,001 - £240,000 revenue Y Y Y y

£50,001 - £240,000 capital Y Y Y Y y

> £240,000 Y Y Y Y Y

<= £10,000 Y Y

£10,001 - £50,000 Y Y Y Y Y

£50,001 - £120,000 revenue Y Y Y Y

£50,001 - £120,000 capital Y Y Y y y

> £120,000 Y Y Y Y Y

NFDC FINANCIAL REGULATIONS SUMMARY - AUTHORISATION LEVELS REQUIRED

Authorisations Required for Budget Transfers, Virements & Supplementary Budgets

Virements:

Supplementary Budgets:

 

93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Mitigation for Recreational Impacts Supplementary Planning Document
	APPENDIX 1 - Mitigation for Recreational Impacts CABINET
	List of Figures
	List of Tables
	1.0 Executive Summary
	2.0 Introduction and background to the Strategy
	Introduction
	Wider benefits arising from the need to mitigate
	Requirements of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations
	Residential developments required to mitigate
	Residential development not requiring the submission of a planning application
	Visitor Accommodation
	Appropriate Mitigation Measures to address adverse impacts of the European sites
	Natura 2000 sites
	New Forest European Sites

	Alternative approaches to recreation mitigation
	Sustainability Appraisal of this document

	3.0 Local Plan Policies and other relevant documents
	Local Plan 2016-2036
	Habitats Regulation Assessment
	Infrastructure Delivery Pla
[...]
Recreational Greenspace (ANRG)
	Strategic landscape requirements to accompany planning applications for residential developments over 50 dwellings
	A4.1. Introduction
	A4.2.  A combined approach
	A4.3. Location of ANRG
	A4.4. Dimensional criteria for ANRG
	A4.5. Quality criteria for ANRG
	Routes
	Planting
	Furniture and facilities
	Interpretation and Signage
	Public Open Space expectations
	Public Open Space expectations
	Integrating Sustainable Urban Drainage features (SuDS)

	A4.6. Detailed design considerations for Recreational Mitigation Land: Spaces and Routes

	Appendix 5 – Managing dogs on recreational sites
	Further information and best practice
	Further information and best practice

	Appendix 6 - Key Council Contacts and Useful Links
	Planning Contacts
	Useful Links

	Appendix 7 - Glossary


	6 The Local Plan Review Part Two and Supporting Work
	Appendix 1 - LDS

	7 Recast Original Budget 2021-22



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

5 MAY 2021 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 5 May 2021 
 

* Cllr Edward Heron (Chairman) 
* Cllr Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Diane Andrews 
* Steve Davies 
* Michael Harris 
 

* Jeremy Heron 
* David Russell 
* Mark Steele 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Sue Bennison 
Geoffrey Blunden 
Steve Clarke 
Arthur Davis 
Barry Dunning 
Jacqui England 
Allan Glass 
Alison Hoare 
Maureen Holding 

 

Christine Hopkins 
Martyn Levitt 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Alvin Reid 
Joe Reilly 
Steve Rippon-Swaine 
Derek Tipp 
Christine Ward 

 

 
Officers Attending: 
 
Bob Jackson, Alan Bethune, Sara Hamilton, Grainne O'Rourke, Colin Read, 
Daniel Reynafarje, Manjit Sandhu, Claire Upton-Brown and Matt Wisdom. 
 
 
Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence received from Cabinet Members. 
 

180   FORMER COUNCILLOR JOHN WADDINGTON  

The Leader referred with great sadness to the recent death of John Waddington, a 
former councillor, Chairman and Leader of New Forest District Council. 
 
John was first elected a councillor for the Ringwood North Ward in 1976 and served 
until 1983.  He served as Chairman and Leader between 1981-1983. He was re-
elected in 1998 and held the portfolio for environment between 2000-2001. John left 
the Council in 2002. 
 
The Leader, on behalf of the Cabinet, placed on record his sincere thanks for 
John’s service. 



 
Cabinet 5 MAY 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

181   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2021, be confirmed and signed. 
 

182   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 

183   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

184   COVID-19 RESPONSE AND RECOVERY - REPORT FROM THE LEADER OF 
THE COUNCIL  

The Leader reported on the latest response to and recovery from COVID-19 in the 
New Forest.  Members noted that Covid levels across all settings were back to the 
levels seen at the end of last summer.  In the week ending 29 April, infections fell 
and were 20 times lower than in January.  In the New Forest there were 10 
coronavirus cases per 100,000 for the week to 29 April, down from the previous 
week, compared to 14.6 in Hampshire and 22.6 as the England average. 
 
People aged 40 or over were now able to book a Covid vaccination and the Leader 
encouraged those offered to come forward when contacted.  34.6 million people 
had now received their first dose of the vaccination, with 15.6 million fully 
vaccinated. 
 
Members were informed that the lateral flow testing site at Totton Health and 
Leisure Centre had operated for six weeks and carried out 1,441 tests, of which 
only three were positive.  Since 1 April, the Appletree Court information office had 
given out 90 boxes of lateral flow home test kits.  The Leader confirmed that you 
could now order tests online and from some pharmacies.  He encouraged Members 
and residents to test where appropriate to ensure the New Forest continued to meet 
the Government’s criteria for easing restrictions, moving through the roadmap to 
recovery, which was vital to local residents and businesses. 
 

185   MITIGATION FOR RECREATIONAL IMPACTS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT  

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the “Mitigation for Recreational Impacts on New Forest European 
Sites” be adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD); and  
 

2. That prior to publication, the final editing of the document (attached in 
Appendix 1 to the report) be agreed by the Chief Planning Officer in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Regeneration and 
Infrastructure. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 



 
Cabinet 5 MAY 2021 
 

 

 
3 

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted that the Cabinet had 
approved a draft for public consultation in December 2020.  The consultation took 
place in January and February 2021 and attracted over 40 responses, from a range 
of audiences, including both residents and landowners.  The Portfolio Holder 
welcomed this level of engagement and the conclusions that there was broad 
support for the overall strategy and ambitions.  Minor amendments had been made 
in response to the consultation outcomes. 
 
The projects delivered under the mitigation strategy would not only help to protect 
the more sensitive parts of the New Forest National Park, but would provide 
valuable natural green spaces close to communities, which would have a positive 
impact on their health and well-being.  As these projects evolved, full engagement 
with key stakeholders would take place, including councillors and Town and Parish 
Councils.  One Member welcomed the specific benefits in protecting the more 
sensitive parts of the New Forest’s natural environment. 
 
In response to one Member’s question on developer contributions and 
benchmarking with other local authorities in Hampshire, it was reported that 
mitigation requirements in the context of this district presented a unique set of 
challenges.  However, as a developed strategy tested through the local plan 
process, the Cabinet and officers were satisfied with the viability of projects in the 
wider context of achieving other planning outcomes. 
 

186   THE LOCAL PLAN REVIEW PART TWO AND SUPPORTING WORK  

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Local Plan Review Part 2 be progressed to address the following 
matters, as set out in section 5 of the report: 
 

a. Non-strategic housing land allocations 
b. Town centre opportunities 
c. Climate Change and working towards a zero-carbon economy 
d. Green infrastructure, nature recovery and landscape matters 
e. Affordable Housing, including First Homes and specialist housing. 

 



 
Cabinet 5 MAY 2021 
 

 

 
4 

 

2. That the updated Local Development Scheme set out in Appendix A of the 
report be agreed and published to inform interested parties of the Local Plan 
Part Two process and timetable, including opportunities for public 
engagement. 
 

3. That it be noted that the Planning Service will also progress work on a range 
of supporting planning, policy and delivery matters essential to deliver 
sustainable growth, as set out in Section 6 of the report. 
 

4. That if warranted by planning reforms or other circumstances and in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Regeneration and 
Infrastructure, that the Local Development Scheme and Council planning 
work priorities be further updated for future Cabinet consideration. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and confirmed that whilst there was 
uncertainty on reforms to the planning system, there were no suggestions on 
moving away from a plan led system.  Therefore, it was important that the Council 
progressed key priority work areas such as climate change reduction and green 
infrastructure. 
 
At both a national and local level, the pandemic had accelerated the pace of 
change and the work outlined in the report would direct and assist in delivering 
changes to  town centres, to ensure they continued to play a key role in recovery 
from Covid. 
 
The Leader of the Council welcomed the work set out in section six, relating to town 
centres, particularly in the context of each town and village having its own unique 
requirements and distinctiveness to be recognised in local planning. 
 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet 5 MAY 2021 
 

 

 
5 

 

187   RECAST ORIGINAL BUDGET 2021-22  

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the revised makeup of the original General Fund Net Budget 
Requirement for 2021/22 as set out in appendix 1 to the report, be adopted; 
 

2. That the lead Portfolio Holder(s) for each project as included within the 
Council’s Capital Programme for 2021/22, as set out in appendix 2 to the 
report, be confirmed; and 
 

3. That delegated authority for the Section 151 Officer to make further 
adjustments between Portfolios if necessary, be approved. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services / All. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted the matter as an 
important step of housekeeping to align the new officer and member structures with 
the previously agreed budget.  This ensured transparency and an ease of 
understanding for anyone using or looking at the District Council’s finances. 
 
In response to one Member’s questions on appendix 3, which identified the 
authorisation levels required as part of the Council’s financial regulations, it was 
confirmed that consultation and engagement with the relevant individual Portfolio 
Holders took place prior to any financial decisions reserved only for the Cabinet to 
take. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


